
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
FRIDAY, OCTOBER 4, 2002 0530 MDT 
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2 

        
        
  

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was light across the nation.  Nationally, 65 new fires were reported.  One large 
fire was contained in the Northern California Area.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported 
in Arizona, California, Nebraska, Nevada, North Dakota, Oregon and South Dakota. 
    

 
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA LARGE FIRES: 

 
INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 

CTN 
 EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS 

CRW ENG  HELI STRC
LOST

$$$ 
CTD 

16 CA LNU 1,533 100 --- 360 10 5 4 1 NR

LNU = Sonoma-Lake-Napa Unit, California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



  www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/index_j.asp 
 

 

 

SAFENET 

SAFENET is a form, and process, that provides a method for reporting unsafe situations 
on, or off, the fireline.  The information provided on the form will help collect important, 
safety-related data to determine long-term trends and problem areas.  A SAFENET may be 
filled out at any time to report a valid concern about unsafe situations in fire operations, as 
well as document corrective action. 

  

 Discuss the methods for filing a SAFENET. 

• Electronically (Access site through NIFC web site)  
• By hardcopy (self-addressed, stamped forms available through the cache system). 
• By phone (1-800-670-3938)  

 Discuss advantages of filing a SAFENET through your supervisor versus sending it 
yourself. 

• Increase the chances of finding an immediate solution.  
• Keeps supervisor "in the loop."  

 Discuss using SAFENET in situations other than fire. 

• Prescribed fire  
• All-risk  
• Training  

 Where does a SAFENET go, and what response can you expect? 

• SAFENETs are received and stored in a database in Boise. After a SAFENET is 
received, the names are removed. It is then given a document number and posted 
to the web.  

• Every new SAFENET is then forwarded to the affected agencies designated list of 
contacts, which usually includes the National or Regional Safety Officer.  

• It is each agency’s responsibility to insure that corrective actions are taken.  

 Corrective actions can be filed by anyone at any time.  They are automatically attached to 
the individual SAFENET on the database. 

 Discuss using SAFENET to monitor safety issues other firefighters may be having. 

 

FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  



AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

 

 

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4 
 

0 

4

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 1

 0

 

 

 

 

11 
 

17 

 2

 01

147

17

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

4

1

 

 

7 
 

0 

 1

 150

12

150

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3 
 

0 

 

 

3

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

 4

 0

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

 

 

4

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 3

 2

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

4

1

7

3

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

 1

 0

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

 1

 1

1

1

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 2

 70

 

 

 

 

 

 

15 
 

172 

 2

 01

19

242

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

5

72

9

0

0

0

0

0

40 
 

189 

11

152

65

413

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

4

32

579,341

31

358,261

10

133,998

456 
 

1,195,760 

17

16

547

2,267,380

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

262

18,364

325

148,530

36

2,799

49

39

1,571 
 

112,707 

1,296

820,111

3,539

1,102,550

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

219

681

23

6,884

7

820

16

3,666

2,334 
 

17,544 

659

38,498

3,258

68,093

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

76

10,257

91

25,827

18

86

34

746

2,740 
 

70,470 

696

317,814

3,655

425,200

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

945

13,899

51

10,537

32

2,178

46

9,153

574 
 

31,302 

920

84,008

2,568

151,077

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

69

5,326

592

121,106

8

408

44

34

520 
 

69,848 

980

148,633

2,213

345,355

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

10

316

447

40,634

2

80

12

6

91 
 

884 

151

42,302

713

84,222

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,175

263,691

288

20,622

31

6,870

70

17,865

1,244 
 

215,559 

1,742

449,039

4,550

973,646

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

512

54,812

592

68,346

51

685

66

9,115

1,177 
 

196,593 

761

323,089

3,159

652,640

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

762

31,956

 

 

20

1,226

35

609

11,471 
 

65,676 

413

3,357

12,701

102,824

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

106

17,265

 

 

190

147,132

45

6,665

29,645 
 

291,658 

825

26,169

30,899

488,889

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4,137

416,571

2,441

1,021,827

426

520,545

427

181,896

51,911 
 

2,268,001 

8,460

2,253,036

67,802

6,661,876

Due to the decrease in fire occurrence after September 30, daily ten year average fire data will be discontinued 
until May 1st, 2003. 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

 

 

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

 1

 500

 

 

  
 
  

 2

 6

3

506

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 0

 450

 

 

  
 
  

 

 

0

450

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

 

 

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

 6

 31

6

31

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 2

 106

2

106

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

 

 

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

4

1,000

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

7

220

11

1,220

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 1 
 

 4 

 3

 7

4

11

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

 

 

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

4

1,000

1

500

0

450

0

0

1 
 

4 

20

370

26

2,324

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

 

 

 

 

1

1,085

 

 

  
 
  

 

 

1

1,085

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

22

6,145

117

26,074

35

3,153

10

254

6 
 

292 

267

40,954

457

76,872

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

163

14

1,269

12

22,674

11

231

  
 
  

93

14,821

137

39,158

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

70

2

24

6

286

9

859

  
 
  

97

17,226

115

18,465

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

9

725

12

1,800

120

16,942

3

173

54 
 

4,777 

455

25,990

653

50,407

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

7

29

11,407

2

445

14

4,242

10 
 

429 

48

32,810

104

49,340

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1

2

  
 
  

5

172

6

174

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

4,595

14

17,260

10

4,722

 

 

  
 
  

177

18,447

230

45,024

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

8

516

18

3,714

123

17,736

8

2,290

21 
 

2,170 

34

11,374

212

37,800

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

21

8,709

 

 

253

42,818

8

437

496 
 

62,120 

153

21,234

931

135,318

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

60

11,061

 

 

241

112,357

88

99,004

19,714 
 

881,327 

905

726,066

21,008

1,829,815

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

158

31,991

206

61,548

803

222,218

152

107,492

20,301 
 

951,115 

2,234

909,094

23,854

2,283,458

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

 

 

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

6

12

6

12

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

 

 

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

16

1,385

  
 
  

6

1

22

1,386

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

14

3,634

  
 
  

42

4,669

56

8,303

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1

0

  
 
  

14

4,964

15

4,964

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

8

851

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

1

1

9

852

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1

380

  
 
  

8

4,485

9

4,865

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

13

736

 

 

 

 

1 
 

0 

3

22,594

17

23,330

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
  

 

 

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8

406

  
 
  

 

 

8

406

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

21

1,587

0

0

40

5,805

1 
 

0 

80

36,726

142

44,118

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



 

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT 
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska              

Northwest 2 1 2 5      3

Northern California 1 10 3 5  4     60

Southern California 3  3        

Northern Rockies              

Eastern Great Basin 1  3  2        

Western Great Basin     2          

Southwest            3  

Rocky Mountain     1       1

Eastern Area            74

Southern Area            

Total 7 11 10 10 6 4 0 0 80 61

 
*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
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