

**INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT  
FRIDAY, OCTOBER 4, 2002 0530 MDT  
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2**

**CURRENT SITUATION:**

Initial attack activity was light across the nation. Nationally, 65 new fires were reported. One large fire was contained in the Northern California Area. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona, California, Nebraska, Nevada, North Dakota, Oregon and South Dakota.

**NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA LARGE FIRES:**

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
16	CA	LNU	1,533	100	---	360	10	5	4	1	NR

LNU = Sonoma-Lake-Napa Unit, California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection



## SAFENET

SAFENET is a form, and process, that provides a method for reporting unsafe situations on, or off, the fireline. The information provided on the form will help collect important, safety-related data to determine long-term trends and problem areas. A SAFENET may be filled out at any time to report a valid concern about unsafe situations in fire operations, as well as document corrective action.

Discuss the methods for filing a SAFENET.

- Electronically (Access site through NIFC web site)
- By hardcopy (self-addressed, stamped forms available through the cache system).
- By phone (1-800-670-3938)

Discuss advantages of filing a SAFENET through your supervisor versus sending it yourself.

- Increase the chances of finding an immediate solution.
- Keeps supervisor "in the loop."

Discuss using SAFENET in situations other than fire.

- Prescribed fire
- All-risk
- Training

Where does a SAFENET go, and what response can you expect?

- SAFENETs are received and stored in a database in Boise. After a SAFENET is received, the names are removed. It is then given a document number and posted to the web.
- Every new SAFENET is then forwarded to the affected agencies designated list of contacts, which usually includes the National or Regional Safety Officer.
- It is each agency's responsibility to insure that corrective actions are taken.

Corrective actions can be filed by anyone at any time. They are automatically attached to the individual SAFENET on the database.

Discuss using SAFENET to monitor safety issues other firefighters may be having.

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs					4		4
	ACRES					0		0
Northern California	FIREs	1			11	2		147
	ACRES	0			17	01		17
Southern California	FIREs	4			7	1		12
	ACRES	1			0	150		150
Northern Rockies	FIREs				3			3
	ACRES				0			0
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIREs	4						4
	ACRES	0						0
Southwest	FIREs	3				4		7
	ACRES	2				1		3
Rocky Mountain	FIREs					1		0
	ACRES					0		0
Eastern Area	FIREs					1		1
	ACRES					1		1
Southern Area	FIREs	2			15	2		19
	ACRES	70			172	01		242
TOTAL	FIREs	5	9	0	0	40	11	65
	ACRES	72	0	0	0	189	152	413

**FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	1	32	31	10	456	17	547
	ACRES	4	579,341	358,261	133,998	1,195,760	16	2,267,380
Northwest	FIRES	262	325	36	49	1,571	1,296	3,539
	ACRES	18,364	148,530	2,799	39	112,707	820,111	1,102,550
Northern California	FIRES	219	23	7	16	2,334	659	3,258
	ACRES	681	6,884	820	3,666	17,544	38,498	68,093
Southern California	FIRES	76	91	18	34	2,740	696	3,655
	ACRES	10,257	25,827	86	746	70,470	317,814	425,200
Northern Rockies	FIRES	945	51	32	46	574	920	2,568
	ACRES	13,899	10,537	2,178	9,153	31,302	84,008	151,077
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	69	592	8	44	520	980	2,213
	ACRES	5,326	121,106	408	34	69,848	148,633	345,355
Western Great Basin	FIRES	10	447	2	12	91	151	713
	ACRES	316	40,634	80	6	884	42,302	84,222
Southwest	FIRES	1,175	288	31	70	1,244	1,742	4,550
	ACRES	263,691	20,622	6,870	17,865	215,559	449,039	973,646
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	512	592	51	66	1,177	761	3,159
	ACRES	54,812	68,346	685	9,115	196,593	323,089	652,640
Eastern Area	FIRES	762		20	35	11,471	413	12,701
	ACRES	31,956		1,226	609	65,676	3,357	102,824
Southern Area	FIRES	106		190	45	29,645	825	30,899
	ACRES	17,265		147,132	6,665	291,658	26,169	488,889
TOTAL	FIRES	4,137	2,441	426	427	51,911	8,460	67,802
	ACRES	416,571	1,021,827	520,545	181,896	2,268,001	2,253,036	6,661,876

**Due to the decrease in fire occurrence after September 30, daily ten year average fire data will be discontinued until May 1<sup>st</sup>, 2003.**

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

**PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES		1				2	3
	ACRES		500				6	506
Northern California	FIRES			0				0
	ACRES			450				450
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES					6		6
	ACRES					31		31
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						2	2
	ACRES						106	106
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	4					7	11
	ACRES	1,000					220	1,220
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES					1	3	4
	ACRES					4	7	11
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	4	1	0	0	1	20	26
	ACRES	1,000	500	450	0	4	370	2,324

**PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			1				1
	ACRES			1,085				1,085
Northwest	FIRES	22	117	35	10	6	267	457
	ACRES	6,145	26,074	3,153	254	292	40,954	76,872
Northern California	FIRES	7	14	12	11		93	137
	ACRES	163	1,269	22,674	231		14,821	39,158
Southern California	FIRES	1	2	6	9		97	115
	ACRES	70	24	286	859		17,226	18,465
Northern Rockies	FIRES	9	12	120	3	54	455	653
	ACRES	725	1,800	16,942	173	4,777	25,990	50,407
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	29	2	14	10	48	104
	ACRES	7	11,407	445	4,242	429	32,810	49,340
Western Great Basin	FIRES				1		5	6
	ACRES				2		172	174
Southwest	FIRES	29	14	10			177	230
	ACRES	4,595	17,260	4,722			18,447	45,024
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	8	18	123	8	21	34	212
	ACRES	516	3,714	17,736	2,290	2,170	11,374	37,800
Eastern Area	FIRES	21		253	8	496	153	931
	ACRES	8,709		42,818	437	62,120	21,234	135,318
Southern Area	FIRES	60		241	88	19,714	905	21,008
	ACRES	11,061		112,357	99,004	881,327	726,066	1,829,815
TOTAL	FIRES	158	206	803	152	20,301	2,234	23,854
	ACRES	31,991	61,548	222,218	107,492	951,115	909,094	2,283,458

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

**WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs					6		6
	ACRES					12		12
Northern California	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIREs			16		6		22
	ACRES			1,385		1		1,386
Northern Rockies	FIREs			14		42		56
	ACRES			3,634		4,669		8,303
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs			1		14		15
	ACRES			0		4,964		4,964
Western Great Basin	FIREs	8					1	9
	ACRES	851					1	852
Southwest	FIREs				1		8	9
	ACRES			380		4,485		4,865
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	13				1	3	17
	ACRES	736				0	22,594	23,330
Eastern Area	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIREs				8			8
	ACRES			406				406
TOTAL	FIREs	0	21	0	40	1	80	142
	ACRES	0	1,587	0	5,805	0	36,726	44,118

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

**RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES**

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest	2	1	2	5					3	
Northern California	1	10	3	5		4				60
Southern California	3				3					
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin	1		3		2					
Western Great Basin				2						
Southwest									3	
Rocky Mountain					1					1
Eastern Area									74	
Southern Area										
Total	7	11	10	10	6	4	0	0	80	61

**\*\*\* NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER \*\*\***